

Nos. 07-1428 & 08-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK RICCI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE
CENTER, ASIAN AMERICAN INSTITUTE, ASIAN LAW
CAUCUS, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

VINCENT A. ENG
(*COUNSEL OF RECORD*)
KAREN K. NARASAKI
AARATHI DESHMUKH
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER
1140 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW
SUITE 1200
WASHINGTON, DC. 20036
(202) 296-2300

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional *Amici* listed on inside cover]

Asian Law Alliance

Boat People SOS

The Japanese American Citizens League

**The Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and
Equality**

The Minority Business Round Table

**The National Council of Asian-American
Business Associations**

Organization of Chinese Americans, Inc.

**The Sikh American Legal Defense and
Education Fund**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The History and Persistence of Discrimination Against Asian Americans Supports Allowing a Government Actor’s Decision to Not Certify Test Results That Have a Disparate Impact.	4
A. Asian Americans have a history of exclusion from public sector jobs, including firefighter positions.....	5
B. Asian Americans continue to face discrimination, damaging stereotypes and a glass ceiling on achievement.	9
1. The stereotyping of Asian Americans as perpetual foreigners has contributed to structural racial inequality in many areas, including employment.....	10

2. The perception of Asian Americans as the model minority has had damaging effects on the ability of Asian Americans to obtain promotions.....	15
3. The stereotypes have manifested themselves into a “glass ceiling” on Asian American progress in the workplace.....	18
II. Avoiding Employee Advancement Procedures That Perpetuate Racial Disparity is a Reasonable Method of Preventing Workplace Discrimination.	22
A. Respondents’ attempts to implement fair and legal advancement methodologies do not amount to racial classification and do not trigger strict scrutiny.....	24
B. It is critical to the functioning of Title VII that government actors not be liable for reasonable efforts to address promotion methodologies that would (1) perpetuate racial disparity and (2) not comply with federal guidelines.	28
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	14, 25, 26, 30
<i>Dothard v. Robinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	8
<i>Fujii v. State</i> , 242 P.2d 617 (Cal. 1952)	13
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	30
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	29
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	9
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	9, 29, 30, 31
<i>Kirkland v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Althiser v. New York State Department of Correctional Services</i> , 465 U.S. 1005 (1984)	31
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14, 27
<i>Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	14
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	31
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	29
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	14
<i>Porterfield v. Webb</i> , 263 U.S. 225 (1923)	13
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Conn. 2006)	4, 8
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....	13
<i>United States v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 696 F. Supp. 1287 (N.D. Cal. 1988), <i>aff'd sub</i>	

<i>nom. Davis v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 890 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>sub</i> <i>nom. San Francisco Fire Fighters Local 798 &</i> <i>International Association of Fire Fighters, AFL-</i> <i>CIO v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 498 U.S. 897 (1990)	6, 7, 27
<i>Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	13
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	27, 32

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h).....	23
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 383, 102 Stat. 903	15
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241	22
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 111-1, 105 Stat. 1071	23
Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angelo N. Ancheta, <i>Race, Rights and the Asian</i> <i>American Experience</i> (1998).....	12, 14
Keith Aoki, “ <i>Foreignness</i> ” & <i>Asian American</i> <i>Identities: Yellowface, World War II Propoganda,</i> <i>and Bifurcated Racial Stereotypes</i> , 4 <i>Asian Pac.</i> <i>Am. L.J.</i> 1 (1996)	12
Thomas Ambrosio, <i>Ethnic Identity Groups and</i> <i>U.S. Foreign Policy</i> (2002)	12

Asian American Institute, <i>Asian Americans and Public Contracting: Equal Opportunities, Laws, and Policies</i> (2008), available at http://www.advancingequality.org/attachments/files/220/Equal_Opportunity_Laws.pdf (last visited Mar. 24, 2009)	19, 21
Asian American Justice Center, <i>Equal Access: Unlocking Government Doors for Asian American Businesses</i> (2008).....	6
Robert C. Berring, Review Essay, <i>In Search of Equality: The Chinese Struggle Against Discrimination in Nineteenth-Century America</i> by Charles J. McClain (1995), 2 Asian Am. L.J. 87 (1995)	12
Gabriel J. Chin et al., <i>Beyond Self Interest: Asian Pacific Americans Toward a Community of Justice</i> , 4 Asian Pac. Am. L.J. 129 (1996) ...	6, 8, 21
Pat K. Chow, <i>Asian Americans: The “Reticent” Minority and Their Paradoxes</i> , 36 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	16
City of New Haven, State & Local Gov’t Info. Report EEO-4 (2007)	8
Harvey Gee, <i>Changing Landscapes: The Need for Asian Americans to be Included in the Affirmative Action Debate</i> , 32 Gonz. L. Rev. 621 (1996-97).....	9
Neil Gotanda, <i>Asian American Rights and the “Miss Saigon Syndrome,” in Asian Americans and the Supreme Court: A Documentary History</i> (Hyunh-Chan Kim ed., 1992).....	11
Hyunh-Chan Kim, <i>A Legal History of Asian Americans, 1790-1990</i> (1994).....	13
Charles J. McClain, <i>In Search of Equality: The Chinese Struggle Against Discrimination in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (1994)	10

Dudley O. McGovney, <i>The Anti-Japanese Land Laws of California and Ten Other States</i> , 35 Cal. L. Rev. 7 (1947).....	13
Miranda Oshige McGowan & James Lindgren, <i>Testing the “Model Minority Myth”</i> , 100 Nw. U.L. Rev. 311 (2006).....	11, 16, 17
Paul M. Ong, <i>The Affirmative Action Divide</i> , in <i>Transforming Race Relations</i> 377 (Paul M. Ong ed., 2000), reprinted in Don Nakanishi & James S. Lai, <i>Asian American Politics: Law, Participation, and Policy</i> 393 (2003).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Angela Pang, <i>Asian Americans Who Run the City</i> , Asian Week, Feb. 22, 2008.....	7
William Petersen, <i>Success Story, Japanese-American Style</i> , N.Y. Times Mag., Jan. 9, 1966.....	10, 15
Vu H. Pham, Lauren Emiko Hokoyama, & J.D. Hokoyama, <i>Become Visible: Let Your Voice Be Heard</i> , AAPI Nexus, Vol. 4, No. 1, Winter/Spring 2006.....	20
Anthony Ramirez, <i>America’s Super Minority</i> , Fortune, Nov. 24, 1986.....	17
James Steingold, <i>Accused Scientist Has Bail Blocked at Last Minute</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 2000.....	11
Natsu Taylor Saito, <i>Alien and Non-Alien Alike: Citizenship, “Foreignness,” and Racial Hierarchy in American Law</i> , 76 Or. L. Rev. 261 (1997).....	10

- Natsu Taylor Saito, *Beyond Reparations: Accommodating Wrongs or Honoring Resistance?*, 1 *Hastings Race & Poverty L.J.* 27 (2003) 14
- Natsu Taylor Saito, *Model Minority, Yellow Peril: Functions of “Foreignness” in the Construction of Asian American Legal Identity*, 4 *Asian L.J.* 71 (1997) 12
- Shiwani Srivastava, *Nobody’s Model Minority*, *The Root* (Mar. 16, 2009), available at <http://www.theroot.com/views/nobodys-model-minority> (last visited Mar. 24, 2009) 18
- Ronald Takaki, *A History of Asian Americans: Strangers From A Different Shore* (1998) 14
- U.S. Census Bureau, State & County QuickFacts, New Haven, Connecticut, available at <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/09/0952000.html> (last visited Mar. 24, 2009) 7, 8
- City of New Haven, *State & Local Gov’t Info. Report EEO-4* (2007) 8
- U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *Civil Rights Issues Facing Asian Americans in the 1990’s* (1992) 19, 20
- U.S. Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, *Race of the Population by County: 1970 Supplementary Report* (1975), available at <http://www2.census.gov/prod2/decennial/documents/31679801n104-107.pdf> (last visited Mar. 24, 2009) 5
- U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Job Patterns For Minorities And Women In Private Industry, State and Local Government Information (EEO-4)*, National Employment Summary 39 (2005) available at

http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/jobpat_eeo4/2005/jobs.pdf (last visited Mar. 24, 2009).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Success Story of One Minority Group in the U.S.</i> , U.S. News & World Rep., Dec 26, 1966, reprinted in <i>Roots: An Asian American Reader</i> 6 (Amy Tachiki et al. eds., 1971)	15
William Wei, <i>The Asian American Movement</i> 44 (1994)	11
Deborah Woo, <i>The Glass Ceiling and Asian Americans: A Research Monograph</i> (July, 1994) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1130&context=key_workplace (last visited Mar. 24, 2009)	18, 20
Frank Wu, <i>Yellow: Race in America Beyond Black and White</i> (2003)	16, 18
Jeremy S. Wu & Carson K. Eoyang, <i>Asian Pacific American Senior Executives in the Federal Government</i> , AAPI Nexus, Vol. 4, No. 1, Winter/Spring 2006.....	20
